
UMW University Budget Advisory Committee 

Restructuring Budget Report 

At the request of faculty members, the University Budget Advisory Committee (UBAC) posed questions 
to the Provost, CFO and Deans about the cost of restructuring and creating new positions.  
 

1. Is there a cost comparison of the new organization structure with respect to the School 
Directors, Associate Deans, Director of UG Research, Chairs, and associated support personnel 
versus the current model (Deans, assistant deans, chairs, support positions)? 

a. How are the Deans’ roles changing with so many responsibilities flowing to the School 
Directors? Are their new expectations?  

b. Chair compensation in CAS is decreasing, effective next year, but it is unclear that their 
responsibilities are decreasing. This is particularly unclear for the Departments who are 
not going to be organized into new Colleges at this time. Is there any way the stipend 
reduction can be delayed until the roles are more clearly defined, and the Chairs can 
determine what responsibilities they will let go of at this lower compensation?  

2. Is the Exec. Director of Financial Analysis a new position? What is the difference between this 
position and the CFO and current “Asst Director of Budget and Financial Analysis”. What is the 
benefit?  

3. What is the cost of the new Assistant VP of Student Life position? There is an appreciation for 
the role, but is it the top priority right now? 

 
Tim O’Donnell (Provost) indicated a side-by-side comparison did not exist at the time of his response 
because aspects of the changes were still to be determined. Deans were given the charge to work within 
existing funding and no new funds have been requested, although some funds will be shifted from one 
area to another. The final results will not be uniform and in each case, the compensation and 
responsibilities for the various roles are being determined by the deans relative to the needs of the 
degree programs for which they are responsible. There will be additional expectations for the dean, 
although they will vary according to college and will be informed by upcoming strategic planning. 
Development and external relations will be a much more important part of their everyday work.  
 
The Exec. Director of Financial Analysis is not a new position, but it has been vacant (but budgeted) for 
several years. It was the position Paul Messplay occupied before he kept those responsibilities and 
added the CFO responsibilities. Doing both has long been untenable because the VP for Administration 
and Finance/CFO role has a wide span with multiple operation critical responsibilities and offices. 
 
O’Donnell indicated that focused leadership in the wellness area has long been a strategic priority, 
pointing out UBAC’s advocating for greater support for these areas, particularly mental health. The 
budget for the position was not shared by Jacob Long (CFO) at the time of this report. 
 
Deans for each College were contacted for more details. Keith Mellinger, Dean of the College of Arts and 
Science (CAS) shared that the CAS, as well as the College of Business (CoB) would have significant 
changes, but the College of Education (CoE) would not have significant changes to the leadership 
structure after the reorganization. Mellinger confirmed Provost O’Donnell set very rigid guardrails that 
no more funds could be spent. For CAS, that amounts to about $152,000 in chair and associate dean 
stipends, plus some additional funding currently used for the fellows in admissions and the release time 



offered to chairs (in the form of adjunct hire-behind money). The assistant dean position is being 
converted to a provost level director (of undergraduate research), meaning that CAS will lose the 
funding for that position. 
 
Mellinger indicated the current model of leadership in the arts and the sciences with 22 chairs or 
directors all reporting to one dean simply is not working. New focused leadership in the sciences to 
oversee the Jepson Science Center, chemical inventory, maintenance contracts, and the lion’s share of 
the benefactors of a $30M gift is a priority. Similarly, with new buildings coming online, and a major 
fundraising campaign on the horizon, we need focused leadership in the arts as well. These two 
positions will have significant responsibility and will need to be compensated closer to that of a full-time 
administrator, than that of a chair and their stipends will be significant. Mellinger shared a report with 
data collected over the last couple years to uses as a starting point for how to rethink the chair 
compensation and responsibilities.  
 
Feliz Tabak (CoB Dean) provided a draft budget for the restructuring. Tabak asserted the current 
Associate Dean adjunct hire-behind cost can be as high as 7K per year in Business Analytics, hence the 
range below. One of the RTAs is retiring and there will be saving $20K in the new hire salary. 
Additionally, there will be a savings of about $25K from discontinuation of admissions faculty fellows 
programs. 
  

CURRENT BUDGET STIPEND 
APPROXIMATE RELEASE 
$  

AD stipend (6 course releases/yr) $ 18,500.00   $ 30,000.00-42,000.00   
ECON chair (4 course release/yr) $ 8,200.00   $ 20,000.00   
Math chair (4 course release/yr) $ 9,600.00   $ 20,000.00   
CPSC chair (4 course release/yr) $ 9,800.00   $ 20,000.00   
Faculty Fellows Fund for COB  $ 25,000.00   
Salary Savings—COB RTA replacement   $ 20,000.00  

 $ 46,100.00  
 $ 135,000.00-
$147,000.00  

 $181,100.00-
$193,100.00 

  
We are in the middle of two director searches for the new college. After these searches are completed, 
we will proceed to electing the chairs for the four departments. The chair stipends, course releases, and 
responsibilities will need to be rethought in light of all the tasks that will now be under the purview of 
the new directors, but I am confident we will stay well below the budget figures noted above.  
 
Peter Kelly, Dean of the College of education did not respond at the time of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Research on Chair Compensation 
Prepared by Keith Mellinger, Dean of CAS, February 2025 
 

CCAS Listserv Responses 
 
Note: I did not include schools that were radically different from UMW (e.g., much larger than us, huge endowments, etc.) 

 

School Typical load Stipend Release summer Notes 

CNU 4-4 or 4-3 
depending on 
classification 

$6,000 2/semester 10 hrs/wk No stipend for 
acad year, 
only summer 

Longwood 24 cred $8-9,000 
depending on 
size of dept 

1-2/sem, 
negotiated 
annually 

Exp to be 
available, 
extra $2,000 

List of summer 
responsibilities 

Salisbury 24 cred Base of $5250 
+ more for FTE 
(ave $6000?) 

Yes, but not 
specified in FH 

 Incentive if 
you complete 
2 terms 

Wingate 24 cred $4,000 1-2/sem 10-month 
contract 

 

DE Valley U 24 cred $5,000 At most 2/sem Like us  

U LA-Monroe 24 cred No chairs – moved to school directors with programs managed by 
“program directors” who only get a course off (no stipend) 

U North AL 24 cred $8,000 2/sem  Extra summer 
pay 

 
 

Anonymous Survey of COPLAC Deans 
 
 

 Chairs? stipend Course release Std load 

1 No Four division heads: $5000 during the 
academic year, additional $1000 in 
summer 
 

Teach one course per 
semester 

20 

2 Yes  none 1-2 per year 24 

3 Yes Between $1k ad $5k depend on size of 
dept 

1 per semester 24 

4 Yes $12-$15k (set by an interim provost, and 
“needs to change”) 

1 per year 18 

5 No Only conveners who get no stipend At most 1 per year, 
depending on size of dept 

24 

6 No $20,000 for school directors 2 per semester 24 

7 No Due to budgetary constraints, all 
management done by deans 

  

8 Yes $3000 1 per semester 24 



9 No Deans cover everything AND they teach 
half time, plus a summer course 

 24 

10 Yes $6000 (all depts have at least 15 faculty) Teach 1-1 18 

11 Yes $15,000 (all depts have 15-20 faculty, 12-
month appointment) 

2 per semester 24 

12 Yes About $11,000 (10- or 11-month 
contract) 

1 per semester 24 

13 Yes $12,000 - $15,000 (12-month contract) Teach 3-4/year 24 

 

Notable Observations 
 
In addition to the data summarized above, I had dozens of conversations with other deans at about 4-5 
conferences over a period of about two years. I offer a few observations based on all of these 
experiences and data: 
 

 It seems that almost everybody is thinking and rethinking the administration of their academic 
programs: deans, directors, chairs, coordinators, etc. What worked 25+ years ago might not be 
the most effective way anymore under current economic and political conditions. 
 

 I very often hear concerns about our teaching load being out of line with that of other 
institutions. When focusing on schools with a similar size and mission to that of UMW, I did not 
find that to be the case at all.  
 

 More schools than I expected have eliminated the chair position altogether. That was a surprise. 
In those cases, higher level positions, such as School Directors or Division Heads, were created. 
They get paid much more than chairs, and have much more responsibility. In such cases, there 
were also Program Chairs who manage academic programs, but they do not have budget or 
personnel responsibility.  
 

 Many folks I spoke to either (a) had a concern about their current system, or (b) overhauled 
their system recently. Much of the concern boiled down to chairs having responsibilities that 
were either outdated or not commensurate with how they were appointed and/or 
compensated.  

 

 Of the schools where the stipend is on the higher end, all of them have chairs with a very 
different portfolio. They either have much larger departments, are on longer contracts with 
more explicit responsibilities, or both.  

 

 Most schools are separating academic year and summer work, and the compensation package 
reflects that separation. 

 


